## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
249-34 (LS)	Joe S. San Agustin Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Victoria M.P. Cepeda on her retirement from the Government of Guam; and to further extend a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse' for her commitment and dedication in providing thirty-two (32) years of outstanding government service to the public and the community of Guam.	9/26/17 5:01 p.m.	9/29/17 12:00 p.m.						

## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. <u>249-34</u> (15

Introduced by:

1

Joe S. San Agustin Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. W

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Victoria M.P. Cepeda on her retirement from the Government of Guam; and to further extend a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse'* for her commitment and dedication in providing thirty-two (32) years of outstanding government service to the public and the community of Guam.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA 'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Mrs. Victoria M.P. Cepeda is a 1978 Graduate of the Academy of
- 4 Our Lady of Guam. Mrs. Cepeda began her government career in July 1979 with the
- 5 Department of Education as a Special Education Aide. From July 1987 to August 1989,
- 6 Mrs. Cepeda was a Clerk II at the Government of Guam Retirement Agency and then
- 7 advanced to Word Processing Secretary I then to Word Processing Secretary II in
- 8 February 1997; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mrs. Victoria M.P. Cepeda, in February 2003, latterly transferred
- 10 to the Department of Revenue and Taxation as a Word Processing Secretary II in the
- 11 Director's Office. In February 2004, she was detailed to the Taxpayer Service
- 12 Division, Electronic Data Processing Branch and then moved to the U.S. Passport
- 13 Division in February 2005 to February 2008. Mrs. Cepeda returned to the Taxpayer
- 14 Service Division, Central Files Branch; where lastly, in February 2010 to present, she
- 15 was detailed to the Chief of Administration office; and

1	WHEREAS, Mrs. Victoria M.P. Cepeda is an active member of the Rev	enue and					
2	Taxation Employees Association (RATEA) and has always been a supporter of all						
3	department events and functions. Mrs. Cepeda retires from Government of Guam						
4							
5		air.					
6	RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Trentai Ku	åttro Na					
7							
8		n, commend and congratulate Mrs. Victoria M.P. Cepeda on the occasion of her					
9							
10							
11	fourteen (14) years of service in the Department of Revenue and Taxation, totaling over						
12							
13		J.					
14	RESOLVED; that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee o	n Rules					
15							
16							
17							
18	18 DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON R	ULES OF					
19		9 DAY					
20	OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u> 2017.						
21	21						
22							
23		The second secon					
	· ·						